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ISRA VISION AG: 1st Half Year of 2012/2013 – Revenues grow by 8%, EBT by 9% 

ISRA continues growth course – First six months financials with solid 
increase in revenues and earnings 
 Revenue growth in the first six months plus 8% to 40.1 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 37.3 mill. 

euros) 

 EBT growth in the first six months plus 9% (comp. to Q2 YTD 11/12) 

 Gross margin on a stable level of 60% to total output (Q2 YTD 11/12: 60%) 

 Continued high margins with respect to total output:  

o EBITDA margin at 26% (Q2 YTD 11/12: 26%) 

o EBIT margin at 17% (Q2 YTD 11/12: 17%) 

o EBT margin at 16% (Q2 YTD 11/12: 16%) 

 Revenue growth in Industrial Automation segment plus 19% (comp. to Q2 YTD 11/12) 

 Order backlog currently 49 million euros (PY: approx. 55 mill. euros) 

 Earnings per share (EPS) increased to 1.12 euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 1.02 euros)  

 Market development non-uniform in the individual industries and regions 

 Acquisition of GP SOLAR –Targeted reinforcement of market position in photovoltaics for future 

market opportunities   

ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s leading companies of industrial image 
processing (Machine Vision), global market leader for surface inspection systems, and one of the 
leading 3D machine vision providers, continues the successful first quarter with solid growth in the 
second quarter. Revenues rose in the first six months of the current financial year (October 01 to 
September 30) compared to the same period of the previous year by 8 percent to 40.1 million euros 
(Q2 YTD 11/12: 37.3 mill. euros).  

The profitability followed the first quarter, whereby all earning margins are at a constantly high level, 
as forecasted. With respect to total output, the EBT margin was at 16 percent (Q2 YTD 11/12: 16%) 
and in terms of revenues at 18 percent (Q2 YTD 11/12: 18%). EBT (Earnings Before Taxes) increased 
to 7.1 million euros, corresponding to an improvement of 9 percent compared to the first six months of 
2011/2012 (Q2 YTD 11/12: 6.5 mill. euros). With respect to total output, the EBIT margin reached 17 
percent (Q2 YTD 11/12: 17%), compared to revenues, it was once again at 19 percent (Q2 YTD 
11/12: 19%). After depreciation and amortization in the amount of 4 million euros in the first six months 
(Q2 YTD 11/12: 3.7 mill. euros), EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes) rose to 7.4 million euros 
(Q2 YTD 11/12: 6.9 mill. euros). The EBITDA margin stabilized at 26 percent to total output (Q2 YTD 
11/12: 26%), EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) increased to 
11.4 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 10.7 mill. euros). 
The gross margin (total output minus cost of materials and labor of production and engineering) with 
60 percent (Q2 YTD 11/12: 60%) with respect to total output is within the medium-term target corridor 
and underscores the potential for the future in this key number. The cash flow from operating activities 
improved in the second quarter to 5.8 million euros (Q1 12/13: 0.7 million euros), the net cash flow 
was at -0.8 million euros (Q1 12/13: -1.9 million euros) – before dividend payout and investment for 
acquisitions at +1.1 million euros. In addition, the company features solid capital resources for future 
growth with an equity ratio that climbed to 58 percent (September 30, 2012: 56%). Earnings per share 
after taxes increased by 10 percent to 1.12 euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 1.02 euros).  
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With respect to the regional business development, ISRA profits from its strong worldwide presence. 
In the first six months, the company achieved revenue growths in Asia as well as North and South 
America. In Europe, the economic situation and the investment delays associated with it lead to a 
more restrained business. To generate new growth impulses, the company reinforces the sales and 
marketing activities in all regions. For the further course of the financial year, different developments 
are to be expected in the individual business areas, whereas in Asia and America order entries show 
further growth.  

In the reporting quarter, ISRA expanded in both segments – Surface Vision and Industrial Automation. 
In the Industrial Automation segment, revenues in the first six months of the 2012/2013 financial year 
grew by 19 percent to 6.2 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 5.2 mill. euros) as expected. EBIT also 
increased by 19 percent and reached 1.2 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 1.0 mill. euros). This 
corresponds to an EBIT margin to total output of 16 percent (Q2 YTD 11/12: 16%). A high demand 
was recorded in particular by the automotive industry in Germany. A strategic million euro order from 
an important premium manufacturer will partly already contribute to revenues in this financial year. 
The current volume of inquiries in this segment indicates a strong second half of the year.  

In the Surface Vision segment, revenues increased by 6 percent to 33,9 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 
32 mill. euros). EBIT improved by 5 percent to 6.2 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 5.9 mill. euros). This 
corresponds to a margin to total output of 17 percent (Q2 YTD 11/12: 17%). A good contribution to 
revenues was made by the segments Plastic, Paper, Specialty Paper and Print. The investment 
delays in the metal industry – predominantly in the Steel sector – led to order entries that were below 
expectations. The thin glass sector developed positively, but could not completely compensate the 
delayed order entries in the float glass business. New revenue impulses are being expected for the 
second half of the financial year from targeted worldwide measures in sales and marketing as well as 
the introduction of additional product innovations.  

Acquisitions of suitable companies continue to remain an important component of the long-term 
company strategy. In the past three quarters, ISRA finalized two projects. With the latest acquisition of 
GP Solar GmbH, the company purposefully expands its business base for optical inspection and 
measuring systems and positions itself as globally leading provider for automation and quality control 
in the photovoltaic sector. ISRA continues to be convinced that energy will be a lasting growth market 
in which photovoltaics will play a decisive role also in the future. In this context, the markets in Asia 
are of central importance, where GP will make an important contribution with its strong client base and 
experienced Asian sales team. In the course of the integration of GP, the measures for optimizing 
costs have already been largely implemented in the first weeks after the takeover. A negative impact 
on annual earnings of ISRA through the transaction is not scheduled under the premise of realizing 
the forecasted revenues. For the remaining integration activities of GP, ISRA anticipates a time frame 
of approximately two quarters. In addition, the company bundles its technology base with the know-
how of GP as well as the expertise of 3D-Shape, which was acquired in 2012, to use the market 
opportunities in the semiconductor and display industry as well as to profit from their potentials. In the 
future, the management will continue to examine interesting acquisitions and, in case of a positive 
result, intends to finalize projects that will strategically reinforce the company. 
The business development for 2012/2013 will decisively depend on the situation on the global 
markets. The varying economic development in the different industries and regions is met by the 
company with targeted marketing and sales measures. In view of the slower economic situation in 
some regions and industries – compared to the very high level of the last financial year – an overall 
more moderate order entry dynamic can be expected in the second half of the year. With a current 
order backlog of 49 million euros (PY: approx. 55 million euros) ISRA expects – not least on the basis 
of a very high volume of inquiries and successful trade fairs – a growth in the high single-digit range. 
The intensive market activities and the introduction of new products will generate additional revenue 
impulses which will help to reach the goals set for the current financial year as well as to support the 
growth strategy for 2013/2014. The medium-term improvement of the margins and the cash flow as 
well as exceeding the revenue mark of 100 million euros continue to remain the clear focus of 
management, just as the long-term strategy of double-digit growth rates. 
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Company profile: 
 
ISRA Vision AG, together with its subsidiaries, is the world market leader for surface inspection systems. 
Furthermore, it is one of the globally leading providers of machine vision programs, specialising in the area of 3D 
machine vision, in particular for “3D robot vision”. 
 
The core competence of the company is the ISRA-BrainWARE®, an innovative software for intelligent machine 
vision systems. Here, the scientific know-how from the fields of optics, lighting technology, surveying technology, 
physics, image processing and classification algorithms and a complex system design are combined. Machine 
vision is a key technology for visualising systems that imitate the human eye. Today’s ISRA applications focus 
primarily on the automation of production and quality assurance of goods and products supplied to large, future-
oriented markets such as energy, healthcare, food, mobility and information. The customers mainly include 
renowned global players from the respective sectors. With approx. 25 locations worldwide, ISRA offers customer 
proximity everywhere and ensures optimum service and support.  
 
In the past fifteen years, ISRA has shown profitable growth with an annual average increase in sales of 25 per 
cent. Profits have increased by approximately 30 per cent annually.   
Currently ISRA employs more than 500 people worldwide. 
  
Further information is available at www.isravision.com. 
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***) 
 from Oct. 1, 2012 to Mar. 31, 2013 in T€ 

FY 2012/2013 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2012 
to  

Mar. 31, 2013) 

FY 2011/2012 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Mar. 31, 2012) 

FY 2012/2013 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2013 
to 

Mar. 31, 2013)  

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2012 
to 

Mar. 31, 2012)  

Net sales 40,123 90% 37,262 90% 19,921 89% 18,852 89% 

Capitalized work 4,492 10% 4,345 10% 2,341 11% 2,263 11% 

Total output 44,615 100% 41,606 100% 22.262 100% 21,115 100% 

Material costs 8,404 19% 8,417 20% 4,021 18% 4,193 20% 

Personnel costs 
excluding depreciation 

9,395 21% 8,351 20% 4,898 22% 4,337 21% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 

17,799 40% 16,768 40% 8,919 40% 8,530 40% 

Gross Profit 26,816 60% 24,838 60% 13,343 60% 12,585 60% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 6,848 15% 6,375 15% 3,394 15% 3,062 15% 

Sales and marketing costs 6,854 15% 6,447 15% 3,402 15% 3,430 16% 

Administration costs 2,180 5% 2,140 5% 1,135 5% 1,170 6% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 

9,034 20% 8,587 21% 4,537 20% 4,600 22% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 459 1% 778 2% 270 1% 477 2% 

EBITDA 11,393 26% 10,654 26% 5,682 26% 5,401 26% 

Depreciation and amortization 3,955 9% 3,705 9% 1,980 9% 1,849 9% 

Total costs 19,837 44% 18,667 45% 9,911 45% 9,511 45% 

EBIT 7,438 17% 6,949 17% 3,702 17% 3,551 17% 

Interest income 5 0% 27 0% -4 0% 17 0% 

EBT 7,100 16% 6,541 16% 3,552 16% 3,352 16% 

Income taxes 2,144 5% 2,032 5% 1,047 5% 1,025 5% 

Net profit for the period 4,956 11% 4,509 11% 2,505 11% 2,326 11% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 1.62 1.49 0.81 0.77 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.12 1.02 0.57 0.53 

Shares issued 4,377,310****) 4,381,240 4,375,341****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation  
given in previous years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,381,240 

Minority interests 46 0% 29 0% 27 0% 13 0% 

Net profit after minorities 4,910 11% 4,480 11% 2,478 11% 2,313 11% 

Interest expense -348 -1% -428 -1% -166 -1% -194 -1% 

Shares in associated companies 5 0% -7 0% 20 0% -23 0% 

Total costs 19,958 45% 19,037 46% 10,031 45% 9,788 46% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2012 to March 31, 2013 in T€ 

FY 2012/2013 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2012 
to  

Mar. 31, 2013) 

FY 2011/2012 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Mar. 31, 2012) 

FY 2012/2013 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2013 
to 

Mar. 31, 2013)  

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2012 
to 

Mar. 31, 2012)  

Net sales 40,123 100% 37,262 100% 19,921 100% 18,852 100% 

Cost of sales 18,147 45% 16,975 46% 9,173 46% 8,634 46% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 21,976 55% 20,287 54% 10,748 54% 10,219 54% 

Research and development 5,628 14% 5,134 14% 2,538 13% 2,336 12% 

Capitalized development -4,492 -11% -4,345 -12% -2,340 -12% -2,263 -12% 

Grants 0 0% -182 0% 0 0% -98 -1% 

Depreciation 3,271 8% 3,286 9% 1,484 7% 1,635 9% 

Sales and marketing cots 7,108 18% 6,606 18% 3,584 18% 3,512 19% 

Administration costs 2,261 6% 2,193 6% 1,194 6% 1,198 6% 

Sales and administration costs 9,369 23% 8,799 24% 4,778 24% 4,710 25% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 459 1% 596 2% 270 1% 379 2% 

Shares in associated companies 5 0% -7 0% 20 0% -23 0% 

Interest income 5 0% 27 0% -4 0% 17 0% 

Interest expense -348 -1% -428 -1% -166 -1% -194 -1% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 7,100 18% 6,541 18% 3,552 18% 3,352 18% 

Taxes on earnings 2,144 5% 2,032 5% 1,047 5% 1,025 5% 

Net profit for the period 4,956 12% 4,509 12% 2,505 13% 2,326 12% 

Minorities 46 0% 29 0% 27 0% 13 0% 

Net profit after minorities 4,910 12% 4,480 12% 2,478 12% 2,313 12% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 1.62 1.49 0.81 0.77 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.12 1.02 0.57 0.53 

Shares issued 4,381,240 4,377,310****) 4,381,240 4,375,341****) 

*) according to IFRS/IAS unaudited 
**) per share result undiluted and diluted  
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

Total costs 6,848 17% 6,375 17% 3,394 17% 3,062 16% 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of  March 31, 2013 in T€ 

Assets Mar.  31, 2013*) Sep. 30, 2012 

 Assets 

Short-term-assets 

Inventories 27,240 24,866 

Trade receivables 56,653 59,784 

Cash and cash equivalents 6,108 6,801 

Financial assets 1,527 508 

Other assets 1,110 2,186 

Tax receivables 636 439 

Total short-term assets 93,274 94,584 

Long-term assets 

Intangible assets 87,028 86,012 

Tangible assets 4,425 4,499 

Shareholdings in associated companies 225 195 

Cash and cash equivalents 630 735 

Financial assets 1,198 1,198 

Deferred tax claims 3,865 4,517 

Total long-term assets 97,371 97,156 

Total assets 190,645 191,740 

Equity and liabilities Mar.  31, 2013*) Sep. 30, 2012 

Short-term liabilities 

Trade payables 4,292 7,299 

Financial liabilities to banks 27,864 23,793 

Other accruals 6,304 8,870 

Income tax liabilities 682 712 

Financial liabilities 2,049 2,302 

Other liabilities 1,173 2,022 

Total short-term liabilities 42,365 44,998 

Long-term liabilities 

Deferred tax liabilities 22,548 21,604 

Financial liabilities 12,100 15,375 

Accruals for obligations to employees 2,115 2,059 

Total long-term liabilities 36,763 39,038 

Equity 

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 38,623 38,623 

Profit brought forward 61,259 51,910 

Net profit after minority interests 4,909 10,663 

Reserve for cash flow hedges -3 -28 

Currency exchange variations 1,433 1,286 

Shareholdings of partners of parent company 110,602 106,835 

Minority interests 915 869 

Total equity 111,518 107,704 

Total equity and liabilities 190,645 191,740 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in acc ordance with the International Financi al Reporting 
Standards of the International Accounting Standar ds Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs w hich must compulsorily 
be applied wer e followed.  
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Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2012 to March 31, 2013 in T€ 

Oct. 1, 2012 
to 

Mar. 31, 2013 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Mar. 31, 2012 

Consolidated net profit for the period 4,956 4,509 

Income tax payments 1,455 788 

Changes in accruals 26 -153 

Depreciation 3,955 3,705 

Changes in inventories -2,375 -2,410 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 2,989 1,427 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -7,226 -3,798 

Interest income -5 -27 

Interest expenses 348 428 

Other non cash transactions 50 -15 

Cash flow from operating activities 5,768 5,582 

Investments in tangible assets -346 -200 

Investments in intangible assets -4,723 -4,389 

Investments in acquisitions -540 -50 

Cash flow from investment activities -5,609 -4,639 

Payment for acquisition of own shares 0 -67 

Dividend payouts -1,314 -1,094 

Payments of financial liabilities 3,900 6,338 

Interest income 5 27 

Interest expenses -348 -428 

Cash flow from financing activities -862 1,614 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -97 100 

Change in fund assets -800 2,658 

Net cash flow 

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2012/ Oct. 01, 2011 7,536 5,847 

Fund assets as per Mar. 31, 2013/ Mar. 31, 2012 6,738 8,506 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated f inancial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Acquisition of interests in subsidiaries 0 -56 

Repayments of financial liabilities -3,105 -3,105 

Changes in tax liabilities/ reimbursement claims,  
Including change in deferred taxes 1,596 1,129 
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Further Information: 
 
ISRA VISION AG Phone: +49 (0) 6151 948-0  
Industriestraße 14 Fax: +49 (0) 6151 948-140 
D-64297 Darmstadt E-Mail: info@isravision.com 
 Internet: www.isravision.com 
 
Investor Relations:  investor@isravision.com     
 Sandra Braun (sbraun@isravision.com) 
 Tel.: +49 (0) 6151 948-209 
 
 Susanne Becht (sbecht@isravision.com) 
 Tel.: +49 (0) 6151 948-212 

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

Oct. 1, 2012 
to 

Mar. 31, 2013 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Mar. 31, 2012 

Oct. 1, 2012 
to 

Mar. 31, 2013 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Mar. 31, 2012 

Revenues 6,205 5,228 33,918 32,034 

EBIT 1,199 1,006 6,239 5,943 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  


